

**Meeghan Dooley
DUNCAN, GOWEN, & FIROZ LLP
501 Market Street
Riverside, CA 92501**

Attorneys for Praveen Patel

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
EASTERN DIVISION**

PRAVEEN PATEL,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	No. 20-CV-0447 JGB
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JEFFREY POPOVIZ, in his	:	
individual capacity,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PATEL’S EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HIS PERSONAL IPAD AND GMAIL ACCOUNT WAS REASONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HE MANIFESTED A SUBJECTIVE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY THAT SOCIETY WOULD RECOGNIZE AS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.....	8
A. Patel had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his iPad because he used his iPad exclusively and stored personal information on it.	10
B. Patel’s expectation of privacy in his iPad was not destroyed merely because the IT department or a colleague occasionally had access to it.....	12
C. The absence of a regulation or policy authorizing CDSS to search Patel’s personal electronic devices establishes that Patel’s expectation of privacy in his iPad and Gmail account was reasonable.....	13
II. POPOVIZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT THE SEARCH WAS EXCESSIVELY INTRUSIVE AND NOT REASONABLY RELATED IN SCOPE TO THE OBJECTIVES OF THE SEARCH.	15
A. Popoviz’s search of the Gmail account was not reasonably related in scope to the objectives of the search because by searching emails in Patel’s personal Gmail account, Popoviz’s investigation exceeded the methods permitted by CDSS’s information technology policies.	16
B. Popoviz’s search of Patel’s iPad and Gmail account was excessively intrusive because Patel’s significant expectation of privacy would lead a reasonable employer to expect that a search would reveal personal details about his life.....	18
C. Because feasible and less intrusive investigatory measures were available to Popoviz and not used, Popoviz’s search was excessively intrusive.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 6
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 6
City of Ontario v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746 (2010) passim
Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 7, 8
New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 16
O’Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... passim
Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 7, 8
